

Queensland

# Domestic and Family Violence Protection (Interstate and Foreign Orders) Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2017

## Subordinate Legislation 2017 No. 227

made under the

Domestic and Family Violence Protection Act 2012

## Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Amendment of s 4 (Declared interstate orders)	2
5	Amendment of s 5 (Declared registered foreign orders)	2

Domestic and Family Violence Protection (Interstate and Foreign Orders) Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2017

[s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Domestic and Family* Violence Protection (Interstate and Foreign Orders) Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2017.

### 2 Commencement

This regulation commences immediately after the commencement of the *Domestic and Family Violence Protection (Interstate and Foreign Orders) Amendment Regulation 2017.* 

#### 3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Domestic and Family Violence Protection Regulation 2012.* 

#### 4 Amendment of s 4 (Declared interstate orders)

Section 4—

insert—

(h) a violence restraining order under the *Restraining Orders Act 1997* (WA) made before 1 July 2017 that addresses a domestic violence concern within the meaning of the *Domestic Violence Orders (National Recognition) Act 2017* (WA), section 9(1).

### 5 Amendment of s 5 (Declared registered foreign orders)

Section 5—

insert—

(g) a foreign restraining order under the *Restraining Orders Act 1997* (WA) that corresponds with an order under part 1B of that Act and that is registered under that Act.

Domestic and Family Violence Protection (Interstate and Foreign Orders) Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2017

Endnotes

#### ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 16 November 2017.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 17 November 2017.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services.

© State of Queensland 2017